SENATE COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND
WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT

April 9, 2007 Hearing Room B
1:00 P.M. Tapes 79 - 80

MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Rick Metsger, Chair
Sen. Bruce Starr, Vice-Chair
Sen. Ryan Deckert
Sen. Larry George
Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson

STAFF PRESENT: Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
Adam Hicks, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:
SB 324 — Public Hearing
HB 2449A — Public Hearing
HJM 6 — Public Hearing and Work Session
SB 492 — Work Session
SB 1022 — Work Session
SB 827 — Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
79A 003 Chair Metsger calls the meeting to order at 1:07 p.m.
004 Chair Metsger opens the committee meeting as a subcommittee.
SB 324 — PUBLIC HEARING
008 Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
023 Chair Metsger
025 Sen. Betsy Johnson, State Senator, Senate District #16
032 Rep. Sal Esquivel, State Representative, House District #6
052 Sen. Johnson
058 Sen. Esquivel
065 Sen. Johnson
110 Chair Metsger
111 Sen. L. George
116 Sen. Esquivel
123 Chair Metsger opens the meeting as a full committee
139 Sen. L. George
141 Rep. Esquivel
158 Sen. Johnson
79A 173 Chair Metsger
188 Betty Reynolds, Citizen, West Linn (EXHIBIT A)
200 Chair Metsger
205 Reynolds
279 Chair Metsger
289 Jeffrey Seymour, Attorney, West Linn (EXHIBIT B)

369 Chair Metsger



80A

HB 2449A — PUBLIC HEARING

371
378
397
398
405
412

445
446
482

072
089

091
124
125
138
175

79B
79B

200
212
214

216
219
262
263

331
334
368
369
398
013
017
018
029
031
033
036
037
039
040
043
051

065
086
092
103
104

Seymour

Chair Metsger

Sen. Starr

Seymour

Chair Metsger

John Zupan, Board Member, Oregon Real Estate Agency
(OREA)

Chair Metsger

Rick Harris, Member, Oregon Association of Realtors (OAR)
Chair Metsger

Jyl Meier, Legislative Chair, Oregon Escrow Council (OEC)
Chair Metsger

Art Kegler, Board Member, OREA

Chair Metsger

Sen. L. George

Kegler

Chair Metsger

Chair Metsger
Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBITS C, D)

Rep. John Dallum, State Representative, House District #59
(EXHIBIT E)

Chair Metsger

Rep. Dallum

Chair Metsger

Ken Karsmizki, Executive Director, Columbia Gorge Discovery
Center (EXHIBIT F)

Chair Metsger

Rep. Scott Bruun, State Representative, House District #37
Chair Metsger

Sen. L. George

Rep. Dallum

Sen. Starr

Chair Metsger

David Porter, Executive Director, Clackamas Heritage Partners
Sen. Starr

Chair Metsger

Porter

Chair Metsger

Rep. Bruun

Chair Metsger

Sen. Bruun

Chair Metsger

Mark Buser, President, Columbia Chapter, Ice Age Floods
Institute (IAFT)

Buser continues.

Chair Metsger

Buser

Chair Metsger

John O’Leary, Citizen, Marion County



HJM 6 — PUBLIC HEARING

124
127
136

HJM 6 - WORK SESSION

144
154
155

162

SB 492 — WORK SESSION

163

164
165

166

167

169
170

178

79B

180
195
196
197

240
241
243
248

249
259
279
288
319
325
327
333
346
354
355

358

359

Sen. Starr
O’Leary
Chair Metsger

Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT G)
Chair Metsger

Mark Buser, President, Columbia Chapter, Ice Age Floods
Institute (IAFI)

Chair Metsger

MOTION: Sen. Starr moves to ADOPT HIM 6-1
amendments dated 3/15/07.

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HJM 6 be sent to the floor with
a BE ADOPTED AS AMENDED
recommendation.

Sen. L. George

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

SEN. MONNES ANDERSON will lead discussion on the

floor.

Chair Metsger

Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT H)

Chair Metsger

Adkins

Brad Darcy, Executive Director, Oregon Boxing and Wrestling

Commission (OBWC) (EXHIBIT I)

Chair Metsger

Sen. Starr

Chair Metsger

MOTION: Sen. Starr moves to ADOPT SB 492-5
amendments dated 4/6/07.

Sen. Deckert

Darcy

Sen. Deckert

Darcy

Sen. Deckert

Darcy

Chair Metsger

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Darcy

VOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Sen. Starr moves SB 492 to the floor with a DO
PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

VOTE: 5-0-0



360 Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.
SEN. BATES will lead discussion on the floor.
365 Chair Metsger
SB 1022 — WORK SESSION
366 Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT J)
394 Chair Metsger
396 Sen. Starr
421 Chair Metsger
432 Sen. Deckert
433 Chair Metsger
438 Sen. L. George
440 Sen. Starr
80B 020 Sen. L. George
022 Chair Metsger
030 MOTION: Sen. Starr moves to ADOPT SB 1022--6
amendments dated 4/9/07.
031 VOTE: 5-0-0
032 Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.
036 MOTION: Sen. Starr moves SB 1022 to the floor with a DO
PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and the
SUBSEQUENT REFERRAL to the committee on
Judiciary BE RESCINDED.
037 VOTE: 5-0-0
038 Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.
SEN. STARR will lead discussion on the floor.
039 Chair Metsger
SB 827 — WORK SESSION
040 Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT K)
054 Sen. Starr
055 Chair Metsger
056 Sen. Starr
067 Chair Metsger
071 MOTION: Sen. Starr moves to ADOPT SB 827-2
amendments dated 4/9/07.
072 VOTE: 5-0-0
073 Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.
074 Sen. Deckert
075 MOTION: Sen. Starr moves SB 827 to the floor with a DO
PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and BE
REFERRED to the committee on Finance and
Revenue and BE REFERRED to the committee
on Ways and Means by prior reference.
076 VOTE: 5-0-0
077 Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.
The following prepared testimony is submitted for the record with public testimony:
Dave Hamilton, Government Affairs Committee, Building



Owners and Managers Association, (BOMA) (EXHIBIT L)
080 Chair Metsger adjourns the meeting at 2:40 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

SB 324, written testimony, Betty Reynolds, 10 pp
SB 324, written testimony, Jeffrey Seymour, 3 pp
HB 2449, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p

HB 2449, -2 amendments, staff, 1 p

HB 2449, Measure Overview, Rep. John Dallum, 3 pp
HB 2449, Fact Sheet, Ken Karsmizki, 2 pp

HJM 6, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p

SB 492, -5 amendments, staff, 2 pp

SB 492, written testimony, Brad Darcy, 2 pp

SB 1022, -6 amendments, staff, 2 pp

SB 827, -2 amendments, staff 1 p

SB 827, written testimony, Dave Hamilton, 1 p
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