SENATE COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT

April 9, 2007 Hearing Room B 1:00 P.M. Tapes 79 - 80

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Sen. Rick Metsger, Chair Sen. Bruce Starr, Vice-Chair Sen. Ryan Deckert Sen. Larry George Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson
STAFF PRESENT:	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator Adam Hicks, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

SB 324 – Public Hearing HB 2449A – Public Hearing HJM 6 – Public Hearing and Work Session SB 492 – Work Session SB 1022 – Work Session SB 827 – Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
79A	003	Chair Metsger calls the meeting to order at 1:07 p.m.
	004	Chair Metsger opens the committee meeting as a subcommittee.
<u>SB 324 – PUB</u>	LIC HEARING	
	008	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
	023	Chair Metsger
	025	Sen. Betsy Johnson, State Senator, Senate District #16
	032	Rep. Sal Esquivel, State Representative, House District #6
	052	Sen. Johnson
	058	Sen. Esquivel
	065	Sen. Johnson
	110	Chair Metsger
	111	Sen. L. George
	116	Sen. Esquivel
	123	Chair Metsger opens the meeting as a full committee
	139	Sen. L. George
	141	Rep. Esquivel
	158	Sen. Johnson
79A	173	Chair Metsger
	188	Betty Reynolds, Citizen, West Linn (EXHIBIT A)
	200	Chair Metsger
	205	Reynolds
	279	Chair Metsger
	289	Jeffrey Seymour, Attorney, West Linn (EXHIBIT B)
	369	Chair Metsger

	371	Seymour
	378	Chair Metsger
	397	Sen. Starr
	398	Seymour
	405	Chair Metsger
	412	John Zupan, Board Member, Oregon Real Estate Agency (OREA)
	445	Chair Metsger
	446	Rick Harris, Member, Oregon Association of Realtors (OAR)
	482	Chair Metsger
80A	072	Jyl Meier, Legislative Chair, Oregon Escrow Council (OEC)
	089	Chair Metsger
	091	Art Kegler, Board Member, OREA
	124	Chair Metsger
	125	Sen. L. George
	138	Kegler
	175	Chair Metsger
<u>HB 2449A – I</u>	PUBLIC HEARING	
	200	Chair Metsger
	212	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBITS C, D)
	214	Rep. John Dallum, State Representative, House District #59 (EXHIBIT E)
	216	Chair Metsger
	219	Rep. Dallum
	262	Chair Metsger
	263	Ken Karsmizki, Executive Director, Columbia Gorge Discovery Center (EXHIBIT F)
	331	Chair Metsger
	334	Rep. Scott Bruun, State Representative, House District #37
	368	Chair Metsger
	369	Sen. L. George
	398	Rep. Dallum
79B	013	Sen. Starr
79B	017	Chair Metsger
	018	David Porter, Executive Director, Clackamas Heritage Partners
	029	Sen. Starr
	031	Chair Metsger
	033	Porter
	036	Chair Metsger
	037	Rep. Bruun
	039	Chair Metsger
	040	Sen. Bruun
	043	Chair Metsger
	051	Mark Buser, President, Columbia Chapter, Ice Age Floods Institute (IAFI)
	065	Buser continues.
	086	Chair Metsger
	092	Buser
	103	Chair Metsger
	104	John O'Leary, Citizen, Marion County

	124	Sen. Starr
	127	O'Leary
	136	Chair Metsger
HJM 6 – PU	JBLIC HEARING	
	144	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT G)
	154	Chair Metsger
	155	Mark Buser, President, Columbia Chapter, Ice Age Floods Institute (IAFI)
	162	Chair Metsger
HJM 6 – W	ORK SESSION	
	163	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves to ADOPT HJM 6-1 amendments dated 3/15/07.
	164	VOTE: 5-0-0
	165	Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	166	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HJM 6 be sent to the floor with a BE ADOPTED AS AMENDED
		recommendation.
	167	Sen. L. George
	169	VOTE: 5-0-0
	170	Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
		SEN. MONNES ANDERSON will lead discussion on the
	178	floor. Chair Matagar
SD 402 W	ORK SESSION	Chair Metsger
<u>56 492 - w</u> 79B	<u>180</u>	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT H)
	195	Chair Metsger
	196	Adkins
	197	Brad Darcy, Executive Director, Oregon Boxing and Wrestling
	197	Commission (OBWC) (EXHIBIT I)
	240	Chair Metsger
	241	Sen. Starr
	243	Chair Metsger
	248	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves to ADOPT SB 492-5
		amendments dated 4/6/07.
	249	Sen. Deckert
	259	Darcy
	279	Sen. Deckert
	288	Darcy
	319	Sen. Deckert
	325	Darcy
	327	Chair Metsger
	333	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	346	Darcy
	354	VOTE: 5-0-0
	355	Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	358	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves SB 492 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	359	VOTE: 5-0-0

	360	Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. SEN. BATES will lead discussion on the floor.
	365	Chair Metsger
<u>SB 1022 – WO</u>	ORK SESSION	
	366	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT J)
	394	Chair Metsger
	396	Sen. Starr
	421	Chair Metsger
	432	Sen. Deckert
	433	Chair Metsger
	438	Sen. L. George
	440	Sen. Starr
80B	020	Sen. L. George
	022	Chair Metsger
	030	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves to ADOPT SB 10226 amendments dated 4/9/07.
	031	VOTE: 5-0-0
	032	Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	036	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves SB 1022 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and the SUBSEQUENT REFERRAL to the committee on Judiciary BE RESCINDED.
	037	VOTE: 5-0-0
	038	Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
		SEN. STARR will lead discussion on the floor.
	039	Chair Metsger
<u>SB 827 – WOF</u>	RK SESSION	
	040	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT K)
	054	Sen. Starr
	055	Chair Metsger
	056	Sen. Starr
	067	Chair Metsger
	071	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves to ADOPT SB 827-2 amendments dated 4/9/07.
	072	VOTE: 5-0-0
	073	Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	074	Sen. Deckert
	075	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves SB 827 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation and BE REFERRED to the committee on Finance and Revenue and BE REFERRED to the committee
	076	on Ways and Means by prior reference. VOTE: 5-0-0
	078	Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion
The following	prepared testimony is su	CARRIED. Ibmitted for the record with public testimony:

The following prepared testimony is submitted for the record with public testimony: Dave Hamilton, Government Affairs Committee, Building

080

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. SB 324, written testimony, Betty Reynolds, 10 pp
- B. SB 324, written testimony, Jeffrey Seymour, 3 pp
- C. HB 2449, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p
- D. HB 2449, -2 amendments, staff, 1 p
- E. HB 2449, Measure Overview, Rep. John Dallum, 3 pp
- F. HB 2449, Fact Sheet, Ken Karsmizki, 2 pp
- G. HJM 6, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p
- H. SB 492, -5 amendments, staff, 2 pp
- I. SB 492, written testimony, Brad Darcy, 2 pp
- J. SB 1022, -6 amendments, staff, 2 pp
- K. SB 827, -2 amendments, staff 1 p
- L. SB 827, written testimony, Dave Hamilton, 1 p